
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 21st June, 2017
Time: 5.00 pm

Place: 
Contact:  

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 22nd March 2017 (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes attached.

**** For Discussion/Decision 

4  A greater focus - Refreshing Southend's Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 
5 - 52)
Joint Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and the Interim 
Accountable Officer (Southend CCG) attached.

5  Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Report from the BCF Programme Manager to follow

6  Suicide Prevention Strategy (Pages 53 - 102)
Report of the Director of Public Health attached.

**** For Information 

7  STP Pre-Consultation Business Case Briefing 
Report of the Interim Communications Lead, Mid and South Essex Success 
Regime, to follow

8  Integrated Children's Services (Pages 103 - 132)
Report of the BCF Programme Manager attached.

**** A Better Start Governance Board 

9  Southend, A Better Start Briefing (Pages 133 - 150)
Report from A Better Start Programme Manager attached.

Members:

Cllr L Salter (Chair), Garcia-Lobera (Deputy Chair), Cllr M Davidson, Cllr J Lamb, Cllr J Moyies, Cllr 
C Willis, Cllr R Woodley, A Semmence, Pike, S Leftley, A Atherton, Morris, Chaturvedi, Leitch, 
McIntyre and M Freeston

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Dr J Lobera (Deputy Chair), 
Councillors Evans, Willis, Callaghan 
Ms C Panniker, Ms A Semmence, Ms S Leftley, Ms A Atherton, *Ms 
P Sabine, *Mr G May, *Ms L Crabb, *Mr R Shaw and Ms Y Blucher

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Mr T MacGregor, Mr R Walters, Mr R Harris and Mr N Faint

Start/End Time: 17.00-18.15

878  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lamb (no substitute), 
Ayling (no substitute).  Apologies were also received from MS S Morris 
(substitute: Ms P Sabine), Ms E Chidgey (no substitute), Mr N Leitch (no 
substitute), Mr I Stidston (substitute: Mr R Shaw), Ms M O’Callaghan 
(substitute: Ms L Crabb), Ms A Clare (substitute: Mr G May).

879  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Salter – Minute 882 (Health Indicators) and Minute 886 (Health & 
Social Care Integration Next Steps) – Non-pecuniary interest – husband is 
Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds senior posts at the 
Hospital; son-in-law is GP; daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital.

880  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no public questions at this meeting.

881  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 1st February 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 1st February 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

882  Health Indicators 

The Board considered a report from the Council’s Team Leader, Policy and 
Information Management Team, which sought consideration of appropriate 
health related performance measures for inclusion in the Council’s Corporate 
Monthly Performance Report (MPR) from April 2017.  

1

3



The Board noted that the proposed performance measures set out in paragraph 
3.4 of the report had been produced following further discussions with the 
Southend CCG, as recommended by the Board at its meeting held on 1st 
February 2017.

The Board discussed the proposed seven performance indicators and 
commented on the appropriateness of including some of the suggested basket 
of indicators and the added value they provide.

In response to comments and questions the Board was informed that further 
work to explore potential locality based performance measures/information 
would be undertaken and a further report would be brought back to the Board at 
a later stage.  The Board noted that the additional performance measures 
suggested for inclusion in the Council’s MPR aim to provide a wider 
understanding and a broader sense/context of how the health and social care 
system was working.

Resolved:

That the performance indicators in 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of paragraph 3.4 of the report 
be included in the Council’s MPR and that an additional indicator covering end 
of life care be added to the basket of indicators.  

883  Annual Public Health Report 

The Board considered the 2016 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health.

The Board asked a number of questions where were responded to by the 
Director.

Resolved:

1. That the 2016 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, be noted.

2. That a multiagency sub-group of the Southend Health & Wellbeing Board to 
oversee the development of an action plan to ensure the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Annual Report, be agreed.

884  Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided a 
progress update on the refresh of the Southend-on-Sea Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA).

Resolved:

1. That the timeline for the refresh of the Southend-on-Sea PNA, be noted.

2. That the Terms of Reference for the Southend Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment Steering Group, be approved.

3. That the authority to review and advise the Health & Wellbeing Board on any 
responses they need to make in relation to ‘Consolidated Applications’ received 
by the Board from NHS England, be delegated to the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment Steering Group.

2



885  Better Care Fund 2017-2019 Plan 

The Board considered a report of the BCF Programme Lead which provided an 
update regarding the Better Care Fund (BCF) planning process for 2017/19.

Resolved:

1. That the update on BCF 2017/19, be noted.

2. That authority to agree the BCF Plan and enable a submission to be made to 
NHS England in accordance with the planning guidance (once published) be 
delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and Interim Accountable 
Officer (Southend CCG) in conjunction with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board.

886  Health & Social Care Integration - The Next Steps 

The Board considered a report of the BCF Programme Lead which provided a 
progress update on the work towards health and social integration which follows 
on from the report considered by the Board at its meeting on 1st February 2017.  
The report provided further details on what the opportunities might be in 
preparation for the options appraisal approved by the Board at its meeting held 
on 1st February 2017.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

887  A Better Start Governance 

The Board considered two reports which provided updates on the ABSS 
Strategic Proposition 2017/18 and the ABSS Governance and co-production 
principles and approach.  The Board also received a PowerPoint presentation in 
conjunction with the co-production report.

The Board commented on the principles for co-production and training on the 
principles and approach to co-production should be carried out with Board 
members and parents.  There was also a need to manage expectations, 
particularly in respect of partners’ statutory requirements.

Resolved:

1. That the ABSS Strategic Proposition 2017/18 update, be noted.

2. That the progress on the ABSS Governance and co-production update, be 
noted.

Chairman:

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 7 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
(Joint) Report of 

Simon Leftley, Deputy Chief Executive (People), 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council.

Ian Stidston, Interim Accountable Officer, NHS Southend 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

……………
to

Health & Wellbeing Board
on

21st June 2017

Report prepared by: 
Rob Walters, Partnership Advisor Health and Wellbeing

For information 
only

For discussion x Approval required x

A greater focus - Refreshing Southend’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To present the proposals for developing the refresh of Southend’s Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That, subject to any amendments, the key proposals (shown in 3.7 and 3.10) be 
supported for development and progress be reviewed at the next Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB) meeting in September 2017.  

3. Background & Context

HWB Strategy ambitions and Broad Impact Goals

3.1. Southend’s first Health and Wellbeing Strategy launched in 2013 and included 
nine ambitions for the improved wellbeing of Southend’s population. 

3.2. In 2015, it was clear that the original ambitions were broadly being addressed 
through a range of strategic plans and initiatives across the partnership and the 
Board wanted a way to add value to the core activity that was already being 
delivered. 

3.3. With this in mind, three new cross cutting “Broad Impact Goals” were introduced 
in 2015’s HWB Strategy refresh (see Appendix 1 and 1.1) to support the original 

Agenda
Item No.

5

4



Report Title Page 2 of 7 Report Number

ambitions. These focussed on the prevention of ill health; addressing inequality 
and developing sustainability through increased personal responsibility and 
participation. 

A range of indicators helped to support the progress of these goals and;

 Raise the profile of strategic HWB priorities and stimulate a more central focus 
for operational teams

 Increase incentive and accountability for strong performance 
 Promote partnership working, providing opportunities to collaborate 
 Bring a greater awareness of the diverse operational activity across the 

partnership
 Provide a baseline for consideration of future priority areas and effective use of 

resources

3.4 Building the picture

As we look forward to developing a refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 
there have been a number of key messages to consider since the inception of 
the original strategy 
[...]

for people i.e. ‘be more active!’ instead of ‘increased physical activity’ 
C3. Data & intelligence: availability and accessibility of quality data across the 
system and using data intelligently to make a real difference i.e. deep dives/ 
analyses/ longitudinal studies.
C4. Be open with people about what is possible
C5. Consistency of message across the partnership: How does the HWB 
Strategy and vision influence the visions and plans of system partners?
C6. Workforce challenges – how do we address ongoing workforce needs?

D. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) headlines (Appendix 3)
(Key issues which affect our population’s health and wellbeing)

 Lifestyle related health challenges: excess weight; nutrition; smoking; long 
term conditions (LTCs) 

 Life expectancy related to cancers, circulatory, respiratory and chronic 
diseases.

 Mental health: anxiety & depression; dementia.

 Deprivation: comparatively higher levels of deprivation and child poverty; 
levels of employment and skills

3.5 Wider context

Locally, the refresh of the strategy comes at a time of transition and opportunity, 
with increasing collaborative integration between health and social care, NHS 
proposals for hospital reconfiguration and a move towards four Integrated 
Health and Social Care “Localities” across the borough. 

The vision for the Locality approach is that a Locality is the central place where 
integrated health and social care interventions are delivered and co-ordinated. 
This is represented by a shift away from hospital centric care into community 

7



Report Title Page 4 of 7 Report Number

based delivery through all system partners working in a collaborative and 
integrated way. Following the showcase of the East Central locality in the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) pre-consultation business case, 
the natural next step was to pilot Locality working within East Central and 
develop a multi-disciplinary integrated team approach, which would undergo a 
period of ‘testing and learning’. This was supported by the STP and East 
Central has been identified as a pilot area for the programme. Achievements 
include:

 Moderate needs Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) created to identify and work 
with people who have moderate health and care needs, i.e. those who sit 
between the ‘adaptive’ and ‘dependant’ elements of the transitional pathway. 

 Through the Electronic Frailty Index (EFI) – a risk stratification tool – patients 
who would benefit from an integrated MDT approach will be identified. 

Engaging Primary Care: Locality working is designed to build relationships and 
trust amongst professionals in order to share both the burden and joy of care 
and to ensure the best outcomes for the population.  The integrated team is 
planning to provide a variety of support for Primary Care, including GPs.

It is recognised that the Localities approach can play a key part in increasing 
levels of physical activity, addressing inequality and developing meaningful 
engagement and community resilience.

Aligned to the development of the Locality approach is the integration of 
children’s services. This work complements and supports a ‘family’ approach to 
integration. The integration of children’s service journey has begun with 
Success for All consulting and agreeing an integration strategy for children’s 
services. The challenge is to now develop a mobilisation plan for the strategy 
and align the governance structures to ensure integration opportunities are 
identified and realised.

3.6 The high cost of physical inactivity

“The potential benefits of physical activity to health are huge. If a 
medication existed which had a similar effect, it would be regarded as a 
‘wonder drug’ or ‘miracle cure’.” – Sir Liam Donaldson

The case for the health and wellbeing benefits of physical activity is compelling, 
not only for long term improvements to physical health but also for a person’s 
improved mental health and wellbeing (
[...]
im to address inequality as a key priority

9. Background Papers
9.1. None

10. Appendices

Appendix 1.0 Summary on a page of HWB Strategy Refresh 2015-2016

Appendix 1.1 HWB Strategy Refresh 2015-2016

Appendix 2.0 Key messages to inform our thinking 

Appendix 3.0 Southend Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) summary 

Appendix 4.0 Southend Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021

Appendix 5.0 Vision from Physical Activity Strategy 2016-21 

Appendix 6.0 Info-graphic: Investing in Cycling: in numbers 

Appendix 7.0 (video clip) “23½ hours”: http://bit.ly/1fSDL5E

11

http://bit.ly/1fSDL5E


This page is intentionally left blank



Southend Health and Wellbeing Strategy refresh 2015-16 on a page
 Appendix 1

6. Active and healthy 
ageing

 Join up health & social care services 
 Reduce isolation of older people
 Physical & mental wellbeing

 Support those with long term 
conditions

 Empower people to be more in 
control of their care

5. Living 
independently

 Promote personalised budgets 
 Enable supported community living
 People feel informed and 

empowered in their own care
 Reablement where possible
 People feel supported to live 

independently for longer

3. Improving mental 
wellbeing

 A holistic approach to mental and 
physical wellbeing

 Provide the right support and care at 
an early stage

 Reduce stigma of mental illness 
 Work to prevent suicide and self-

harm
 Support parents postnatal

4. A safer population
 Safeguard children and 

vulnerable adults against 
neglect and abuse

 Support the Domestic Abuse 
Strategy Group in their work

 Work to prevent unintentional 
injuries among under 15s

8. Housing
 Work together to;

o Tackle homelessness
o  Deliver health, care & housing in 

 a more joined up way
 Adequate affordable housing
 Adequate specialist housing
 Understand condition and 

distribution of private sector housing 
stock, to better focus resources 

 

7. Protecting health
 Increase access to health 

screen
[...]
 and figures and 
highlights some of the areas where health 
and wellbeing in Southend is markedly 
different from the UK as a whole. These 
differences, and the imbalances within 
Southend itself, will help us explore what 

actions can be taken to improve people’s lives.

With a population close to 178,000, Southend 
is one of the largest conurbations in the East of 
England. Our town is changing. We are gradually 
becoming more ethnically diverse and the 
number of older people is increasing. How Southend  

Compares
Let’s meet a family in Southend, and look 
at one household member in each of three 
generations: a child in school, an adult of 

working age and an older person in  
retirement. We will consider the challenges  
they may encounter, and compare their 
chances against the average experience  

of people their age in England.

Proportion of 65+s is 18.9% 
(33,600 People); national 
average 17.5%; 65+ age group 
is set to increase to 21.2% 
(40,700 people) by 2025

8.9% came from a Black, Asian and minority ethnic 
(BAME) group in 2011 compared to 4.2% in 2001. 
The pupil annual census for 2013 highlights an even 
greater diversity in school aged children, with 
20.5% coming from a BAME group

Population aged 65+ 
projected to increase:

21
.2

%Comparative Percentage of BAME 
population 2001 and 2011:

4.2% in 2001

8.9% in 2011

17



Early life

Chloe is the 
youngest  

member of 
the Southend 

household, and  
of school age.

Deprivation in Southend is higher than 
the England average and the regional 
average. In 2015, 25.8% (45,840 
people) of Southend residents lived 
within areas classified as being in the  
20% most deprived in England.

But unlike her average peer in England, Chloe 
is more likely to come from a poor family. 
Although most families are comfortable, 
poverty in childhood is comparatively 
high in Southend on Sea and has a profound 
impact on health and wellbeing throughout the 
lives of those it affects. And if Chloe has a p
[...]
g in cycling”: http://bit.ly/1w8TyGt 

51

http://bit.ly/1w8TyGt


This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 4 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report of

Deputy Chief Executive (People)

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
21st June 2017

Report prepared by: Liesel Park
  Public Health & Health Intelligence

For information 
only

For discussion X
 

Approval required X

Suicide Prevention Strategy for Southend, Essex and Thurrock
 “Let’s Talk About Suicide”

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1.  To present the draft Suicide Prevention Strategy for Southend, Essex and 
Thurrock “Let’s Talk About Suicide”.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the draft suicide prevention strategy and associated actions are agreed.

3. Background & Context

3.1. The impact of any death is profound, affecting loved ones, friends, work 
colleagues and entire communities. The impact of a death from suicide can be 
more complex due to often unexpected nature of the death as well as the delays 
in investigation and conclusion.

3.2. Mental health is a key factor in suicide, yet the majority of those who take their 
own life were not in contact with mental health services.  In the main, the 
causes are the everyday pressures of health, relationships, and finances that 
we may all struggle with.  As such, there is no one solution to preventing 
suicide.   By having a thriving and prosperous local economy, safe communities, 
a focus on health and wellbeing, and a strong start in life, we can reduce some 
of those risks.  

3.3. In 2012, the government of the day published a report entitled Preventing 
Suicide in England, which set a welcome blueprint for local authorities and 
others. This has since been supplemented with further guidance from Public 
Health England. The All-Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on Suicide and 

Agenda
Item No.

53

6



Report Title Page 2 of 4 Report Number

Self-Harm Prevention Inquiry into Local Suicide Preventi
[...]
ox centres, Alcohol & Drug Addiction 
Service (ADAS) in Harlow, Accident & Emergency departments (A&E), Crisis teams, GPs, medication 
and various therapies. She has used these therapies fairly recently and has now been sober for 
several months. She said that she relapses fairly regularly and has previously been sectioned. She 
feels support is lacking. She says that due to her eye contact and friendly nature she isn’t believed 
and her condition and thoughts of suicide are overlooked.”

Case Study from Healthwatch 666 Report

3.12 The geography and organisational structure across wider Essex is complex.  There are three 
local authorities, seven CCGs, two mental health trusts that are in the process of merging into 
a single trust, three adult safeguarding boards, three children’s safeguarding boards, and one 
police authority, one Police and Crime Commissioner, a category B prison and three 
Healthwatches.   To further complicate the picture, Essex is covered by three NHS 
Sustainability and Transformation footprints (including two with other county councils).

Sustainability and Transformation Plans

3.13 NHS England now requires every health and care system in England to produce a multi-year 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) showing how local services will develop and 
ensure their sustainability over the next five years. To deliver these plans local health and care 
systems are divided into 44 STP ‘footprints’. The three ‘footprints’ for Essex are: Mid and 
South Essex, North Essex and Suffolk, and West Essex and Hertfordshire. STP plans have been 
produced for each of these areas with more detailed operational plans to follow.  

The Mid and South Essex Success Regime STP plan has identified reducing suicide and self-
harm as one of three key priorities for mental health given higher than average rates of suicide 
in the county. The West Essex and Hertfordshire STP plan identifies taking forward a multi-
agency approach to suicide as a priority fo
[...]
ort required  

Other generic MH workstreams to consider impact assessment for higher risk characteristics 

within their proposed projects.  

Commissioning delivery support from Gemma Andrews to above actions and leads.  

Milestones 

Generic

• Each workstream to complete SP impact assessments for each project (as per project 

milestones)

• Communications and social marketing – as per their milestones

Suicide prevention specific

• Audit – completed by end o f July 2017

• Intelligence TFG – exploratory meeting by end of June 2017; further milestones tbd as 

agreed by that group

• Bereavement – exploratory meeting by end of June 2017; further milestones tbd as agreed 

by that group

• Media – main partner communications leads contacted by June 2017

• Training TFG – exploratory meeting with safeguarding leads May; further actions tbd as 

agreed at that meeting 

Suicide 

Prevention 

102



1

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report of

Simon Leftley, Deputy Chief Executive (People), Southend Borough 
Council;

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
21 June 2017

Report prepared by:
Nick Faint, Integration Lead

For discussion For information 
only X Approval required

Children’s and Young Peoples 2016 / 17 Annual Report and 
Children’s Integration Plan
Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) with an update of the successes 
and achievements delivered through the Success for All Partnership Board 
(Success for All);

1.2 To note the agreed Integrated Children’s Strategy as recommended by Success 
for All;

1.3 To provide HWB with a high level plan for the Integrated Children’s Strategy;

2 Recommendations

2.1 That HWB agrees to;

2.1.1 Note both the high level mobilisation plan and the success and 
achievements as delivered by Success for All; and

2.1.2 Note the Integrated Children’s Strategy.

3 Background

Successes and achievements
Improving Children’s health and wellbeing – Where are we now?
Key:

[...]
oning and data sharing; and how multi agency 
relationships could be improved.

3.3 The workshop agreed to create and agree a strategy and action plan for an 
integrated childrens service across Southend and also a broad timeline for the 
development of the strategy. 

The strategy

3.4 Following the workshop a small working group drafted and developed the 
strategy on behalf of the Success for All Group. Underpinned by a set of 
principles which focused on better communication, an improved service 
experience, reducing duplication and defining clearer pathways the strategy was 
agreed by Success for All during Q4 2016 / 17. 

3.5 The vision for an integrated children’s strategy is defined as follows;

… ‘We have a collective passion for providing safe, effective and high quality services.  
We want to be more family centred in our approach, so every contact with us makes a 
positive difference.  We want to make things to be less complex for families as a result 
of us providing seamless services that are productive and cost effective’ …

3.6 The agreed strategy (at Appendix A) identified eight areas of work that would 
support and help achieve the vision for an integrated children’s service in 
Southend. The eight areas of work included;

3.6.1 The creation of a sustainable mix of integration across the partnership (to 
include the community paediatric service review, Children’s social service 
redesign and Early Help Phase 1 & 2.

3.6.2 The development of a culture and capacity for change.

3.6.3 An integrated assessment process.

3.6.4 The introduction of the co-location of services and reduced waiting times.

3.6.5 Multi-disciplinary teams.

3.6.6 Improvement of communication between professionals.

3.6.7 Using innovative customer contact technology.

3.6.8 Improving information sharing, signposting and synergy between services.

128



3

The timeline 

3.7 The workshop agreed that;

3.7.1 Attendees to the workshop would reconvene in January 2017 and possibly 

[...]
ctivities Completed This Period (Date)

Provider : 

ID044 Workforce Development Start date: 01/04/2017 End Date: 27/02/2019

Outcome:  The workforce have skills based on the latest knowledge available so that their actions ensure optimum brain function leading to successful, attached and 

attuned families. This includes the paid and voluntary workforce.

Target Group: All those whose primary role is to work with children 0-4 and their families; those who come into contact as part of their job.

150


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 22nd March 2017
	4 A greater focus - Refreshing Southend's Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 1. Summary on a page of HWB Strategy Refresh 2015-16
	Appendix 2. Key messages to inform our thinking
	Appendix 3. Southend JSNA summary Feb17
	Appendix 4. Southend Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021
	Appendix 5. Vision from Southend Physical Activity Strategy
	Appendix 6. Info-graphic - Benefits of investing in cycling

	6 Suicide Prevention Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Suicide Prevention Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Suicide Prevention SET Strategy Implementation Workstreams

	8 Integrated Children's Services
	APPENDIX A - Integrated Children Strategy
	APPENDIX B - Success for All update

	9 Southend, A Better Start Briefing
	Appendix 1 - ABSS - Project Summary Highlights




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 21st June, 2017
Place: Seacole Room - Tickfield Centre

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Dr J Garcia-Lobera (Deputy Chair), 
Councillors M Davidson, J Lamb, J Moyies, C Willis and R Woodley, 
Mr I Stidston, Mr M Freeston, Ms A Semmence, Mr S Leftley, Ms 
A Atherton, Ms S Morris and Ms L Chidgey

In Attendance: R Walters and R Harris, Y Blucher, L Watson, L Park and N Faint.

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.10 pm

90  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Chaturvedi, C Panniker, N Leitch 
and A McIntyre.

91  Declarations of Interest 

(a) Councillor Salter – Minute 89 (A Greater Focus – Refreshing Southend’s 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy), Minute 92 (STP Pre-Consultation Business Case) 
– non-pecuniary interest – husband is consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital 
and holds senior posts at the hospital; son-in-law is a GP; daughter is a doctor 
at Broomfield Hospital;

(b) Councillor Lamb – Minute 92 (STP Pre-Consultation Business Case 
Briefing) – non-pecuniary interest – SAVS appointed Governor at Southend 
Hospital NHS Trust;

(c) Councillor Davidson – Minute 92 (STP Pre-Consultation Business Case 
Briefing) – non-pecuniary interest – Council appointed Governor at Southend 
Hospital NHS Trust.

92  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 22nd March 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd March 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

93  A greater focus - Refreshing Southend's Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

The Board considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and 
the Interim Accountable Officer (SCCG) presenting the proposals for developing 
the refresh of Southend’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

In consideration of the report the Board commended the proposals and the 
approach being taken to refresh the Strategy and commented as follows:-



 Ensuring that people with long term conditions and muscular skeletal 
conditions such as back pain and arthritis are provided the right 
information and we create and maintain accessible services and enabling 
environments;

 Dispelling some of the myths and removing the barriers preventing 
people from being active. This may or may not include accessing 
services and does not necessarily require attendance at a leisure centre 
or taking part in sport eg. gardening and walking;

 Co-production was essential if significant positive outcomes are to be 
achieved and the approach should ensure that the views of service users 
and the community drive the development of the strategy and outcomes;

 Other related services (e.g. planning, street scene, parks, etc) have a 
key role in supporting the delivery of the strategy; to achieve our strategic 
goals, the health and wellbeing board will need to develop effective 
relationships with the SBC Place Department.

Resolved:

That the key proposals detailed in paragraphs 3.7 to 3.10 of the submitted 
report be supported for development and progress be reviewed at the next 
meeting in September 2017.

94  Better Care Fund (BCF) 

The Board considered a report if the BCF Programme Lead providing an update 
regarding the BCF for 2017/19 and the Improved BCF (iBCF) for 2017/18.

Resolved:

1. That the updates for BCF 2017/19 and the iBCF 2017/18, be noted.

2. That the priorities for setting the BCF 2017/19 plan, including the need to 
abide by the national BCF conditions, be approved.

3. That authority to sign-off the iBCF plan for 2017/18 be delegated to the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People), the Interim Accountable Officer (SCCG) in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Board.

4. That it be agreed that the iBCF plan 2017/18 be consulted on amongst HWB 
partners as outlined in Section 5 of the submitted report.

95  Suicide Prevention Strategy 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health presenting the 
draft Suicide Prevention Strategy for Southend, Essex and Thurrock – ‘Let’s 
Talk About Suicide.’

In response to a number of questions and comments the Board was informed 
that:



 There were a number of suicides linked to drug and alcohol use but not to 
the extent that was expected;

 The relevant charities and community organisations (e.g. Samaritans, MIND, 
etc) were involved at every level;

 The majority of people at the risk or have committed suicide were within 
primary care;

 The evidence suggests that there is an increasing trend in the number of 
older people / adults committing suicide for a range of reasons (e.g. 
economic factors);

 Pan-Essex Task and Finish Groups had been established and including 
local representation from Southend;

 Any lessons learnt or good practice from the mid-Essex and other pilot areas 
led by the East of England will be obtained;

The Board suggested that a local delivery / task and finish group was set up to 
monitor and ensure that the appropriate actions were being delivered in 
Southend 

Resolved:

1. That the Suicide Prevention Strategy (‘Let’s Talk About Suicide’) and 
associated actions be endorsed.

2. That a local Southend specific Suicide Prevention Task and Finish Group to 
oversee and monitor the delivery of appropriate actions be established.

96  STP Pre-Consultation Business Case Briefing 

The Board considered a report of the Programme Director, Mid and South 
Essex Success Regime, providing an update on current thinking and the next 
steps for changes in local health and care.

The Board made the following comments:

 Still waiting for information detailing the evidence base supporting the 
STP proposals – 

 Board members are  advocates for the STP and given that there are 
genuine public anxieties about the STP it was important that Board 
members have the necessary information when discussing the STP with 
the public and other bodies/groups;

 The Safeguarding Adults Board has identified the STP as a key priority 
and will be seeking assurances regarding safeguarding;

 The Southend CCG will feedback views and highlighted that there was a 
CCG Joint Committee meeting on 7th July;

Resolved:

1. That the update and continuing opportunities to give views on the STP and 
developing options for service change be noted.



2. That the Board continues to participate in discussions with the Mid and South 
Essex SR and STP engagement and consultation programmes, which include 
stakeholder meetings and meetings of the Southend, Essex and Thurrock 
Boards.

97  Integrated Children's Services 

The Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) providing 
an update of the successes and achievements delivered through the Success 
for All Partnership Board.

Resolved:

1. That the high level mobilisation plan and the success and achievements as 
delivered by Success for All, be noted.

2. That the Integrated Children’s Strategy, be noted.

98  Southend, A Better Start Briefing 

The Board considered a report from the ABB Acting Programme Director 
providing an update on progress and the current position regarding the ABSS.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Chairman:


